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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I, Barry M. Willoughby, Esquire, do hereby certify that on October 21, 2020, 

a true and correct copy of Employer Mountaire Farms, Inc.’s Responsive Brief in 

Support of the Regional Director’s Decision and Direction of Election was served 

by electronic mail upon the Regional Director and the following counsel:  
 

Joel A. Smith, Esquire 
Christopher R. Ryon, Esquire 
Kahn, Smith & Collins, P.A.  
201 N. Charles Street, 10th Floor  
Baltimore, MD 21201  
smith@kahnsmith.com 
ryon@kahnsmith.com 
 
 

Glenn M. Taubman, Esquire  
Angel J. Valencia, Esquire 
National Right To Work Legal Defense 
  Foundation, Inc.  
8001 Braddock Road, Ste. 600  
Springfield, VA 22160  
Gmt@Nrtw.Org 
Ajv@Nrtw.Org 

 Sean Marshall, Regional Director  
Andrea Vaughn, Field Attorney  
National Labor Relations Board, 
Region 5  
Bank of America Center, Tower II  
100 S. Charles Street, Ste. 600  
Baltimore, MD 21201  
Andrea.Vaughn@nlrb.gov  
Sean.Marshall@nlrb.gov 

 
 

YOUNG CONAWAY STARGATT & 
TAYLOR, LLP 

/s/ Barry M. Willoughby 
Barry M. Willoughby (No. 1016) 
Lauren E.M. Russell (No. 5366) 
Adria B. Martinelli (No. 4056) 
1000 North King Street 
Wilmington, DE 19801 
Telephone:  (302) 571-6666 
Email:  bwilloughby@ycst.com 

Dated:  October 21, 2020 Attorneys for Mountaire Farms, Inc. 
 


